VIOSSAT, NGUYEN-HUY DUNG, ROBERT, LANCELOT ET ROBBA 2553
Tableau 2. Distances interatomiques (A) et angles (0
)
Rh-Rh' 2,3829 (6) 0(1)-C(I) 1,260 (5)
Rh-0(1) 2,031 (3) C(l}-C(2) 1,498 (7)
Rh-0(2) 2,043 (3) C(l)-D(4') 1,266 (5)
Rh-0(3) 2,030 (3) 0(2)-C(3) 1,265 (5)
Rh-0(4) 2,038 (3) C(3}-C(4) 1,495 (8)

tioned at a point of 222 symmetry; thus one quarter
of the cation is the asymmetric unit. An ORTEP
drawing of the cation showing the numbering system
is given in Fig. 1. Fig. 2 is a view perpendicular to
the ab plane. The two Au atoms are 2·935 (1) A
apart, 0·05 A farther than in Au (metal) but indica­
tive of a substantial Au-Au interaction. Fig. 1 shows
the cation with the Au atoms apparently pulled
toward each other by this bonding. The average
length of Au-Au bonds in 123 dimers listed in the
Cambridge Structural Database (Orpen, Brammer,
Allen, Kennard, Watson & Taylor, 1989) is 2·87 A,
with actual distances ranging from 2·55 to 3·29 A.
Thus the distance observed here is slightly longer
than average and within normal limits. The Au-P
distance is 2·314 (2) A, somewhat shorter than the
value of 2·400 (13) A given for eight compounds of
1,2-bis( diphenylphosphino )ethane with gold (Orpen
et al., 1989), the closest match to the ligand used in
this work. Other bond distances and angles are
normal. The PF6 - anion packs near the Au-Au
group but at van der Waals distances or further
away. The F atoms of this ion have large (apparent)
thermal motions, reaching 0·8 A r.m.s. deviation for
F2. A model with disordered F atoms might have
been used, but we considered it unlikely to improve
the overall results significantly.
This work was supported in part by National
Science Foundation Grant CHE 89-22067.
References
CHE, C. M., WONG, W. T., LAI, T. F. & KWONG, H. L. (1989). J.
Chem. Soc. Chem. Commun. 4, 243-244.
CROMER, D. T. & WABER, J. T. (1974). International Tables for
X-ray Crystallography, Vol. IV, pp. 71 and 148. Birmingham:
Kynoch Press. (Present distributor Kluwer Academic
Publishers, Dordrecht.)
2556
DUCHAMP, D. J. (1964). CRYM crystallographic computing
system. Am. Crystallogr. Assoc. Meet., Bozeman, Montana.
Paper Bl4, p. 29.
JOHNSON, C. K. (1976). ORTEPII. Report ORNL-5138. Oak
Ridge National Laboratory, Tennessee, USA.
KHAN, N. I., FACKLER, J.P. JR, KING, c., WANG, J. c. & WANG,
S. (1989). Inorg. Chem. 27, 1672-1673.
Acta Cryst. (1991). C47, 2556-2558
KING, C., WANG, J.C., KHAN, N. I. & FACKLER, J.P. JR (1989).
Inorg. Chem. 28, 2145-2149.
ORPEN, A. G., BRAMMER, L., ALLEN, F. H., KENNARD, 0.,
WATSON, D. G. & TAYLOR, R. (1989). J. Chem. Soc. Dalton
Trans. pp. Sl-S83.
USON, R., LAGUNA, A. & VICENTE, J. (1977). J. Organomet. Chem.
131, 471-475.
Structure of P-Mo2(SCN)4[(2S,3S)-2,3-bis( diphenylphosphino )butaneh Nitromethane
So Iv ate
BY A. A. AITCHISON, L. J. FARRUGIA* AND R. D. PEACOCK
Department of Chemistry, University of Glasgow, Glasgow G12 8QQ, Scotland
(Received 26 April 1991; accepted 4 July 1991)
Abstract. Bis-µ-[(2S,3S)-2,3-bis( diphenylphosphino )­
butane-P,P']-bis[bis(thiocyanato )molybdenum ](Mo­
Mo) nitromethane solvate, [Mo2(SCN)iC28H28-
P2)2].CH3N02, Mr= 1338.2, orthorhombic, P21212, a
= 15.890 (3), b = 17 .532 (3), c = 24. 745 (3) A, v =
6893 (2) A3
, Z = 4, Dx = 1.29 g cm- 3
, A(Mo Ka)=
0.71069 A,µ= 6.0 cm- 1
, F(OOO) = 2736, T= 298 K,
R = 0.067 for 3341 unique observed reflections. The
asymmetric unit consists of two half molecules of the